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2015 WISCONSIN ACT

AN AcT relating to: modifying and repealing various rules promulgated by the Departmerdmgortation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Trans28.04 (2) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans28.04(2) Eligible projects shall be located only
in Great Lakes or Mississippi River system harbors
wherevessels taken or dischage a combined total of
more than 1,000 tons of commerciahigo per year;
where commercial,naval or recreational vessels are
built; where passenger or vehicle—carrying ferry service
connectsthe Wsconsin communitieslong the Great
Lakesand MississippRiver, or connects the &tonsin
mainlandwith otherstates, Canadian provinces or popu
latedislands in Visconsin omwhere commercial fishing
vesselanload fish. The U.S—army-corps-of-engineers’
Army Corps of Engineersinnual tonnage figures shall
be the basis for the tonnage determination; where ton
nagefigures are not available, the eligible applicant shall
providetonnage figures based on auditable records.

SecTioN 2. Trans28.06 (1) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans28.06(1) The department shall annually estab
lish deadlines for filing harbor assistance proggmlica
tionsand shall give appropriate notice of the deadlines.
Notice shall be by regular or electronitail, sent to every

deadline.No grant funds may be committedian eligible
applicantuntil a grant agreement is negotiated sigted
by the department and the eligible applicant.

SecTioN 3. Trans28.07 (2) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans28.07(2) For projects funded in part by the
U.S.armycorps-of engineer&rmy Corps of Engineers
the state share may not exceed 50% of-the-non=federal
nonfederakhare of the project costs.

SecTioN 4. Trans28.07 (3) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans28.07(3) For projects with federal funding,
otherthan those projects funded in part by the U.S--army
corpsofengineerg\rmy Corps of Engineerssdescribed
in sub. (2), the state share magt exceed 80% of the
non=federahonfederalshare of project costs; further
more,the minimum eligible applicant share shall be no
lessthan 10% of project costs.

SecTioN 5. Trans28.09 (4) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans28.09(4) The eligible applicant shall submit an
applicationto the department by August 1 in order
receiveprimary consideratiofor funding during the fel
lowing calendayear If funds are available, applications
may be submitted by March 15, 198nd by-February

eligible applicant that has met the planning requirements August1 of each year thereaftéor funding in the same

unders. Trans28.10. The department shall issue notice
of the grant awards within 180 days after an application

calendaryear The department may waive the require
mentsin this subsection for enggncy repair projects.

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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SecTioN 6. Trans31.02 (2) of the administrative
codeis renumberedrans31.02 (15m) and amended to
read:

Trans31.02(15m) “BR&H RHS' means the-bureau
of railroads and harbors sectiaiithin the department.

SecTioN 7. Trans 31.03 (1) (note) of the administra
tive code is amended to read:

Trans 31.03 (1) (note) Applications may be sub
mitted to BR&H RHS 4802 Sheboyganwenue, PO.
Box 7914, Madison, \lgconsin 53707-7914.

SecTioN 8. Trans 31.03 (5) (a) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans 31.03(5) (a) BR&H RHS shall review an
applicationand notify the applicant afpproval or denial
of the application within 28ays following receipt of a
completeapplication.

SecTioN 9. Trans 31.03 (5) (c) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans31.03(5) (c) BR&H RHS may require addi
tional information from an applicant to complete its
reviewof an application. If an application is received at
least45 days prior tahe date of the first planned opera
tion, BR&H RHSshall have 21 days from the receipt of
theadditional information to render its decision alibet
application.

SecTion 10. Trans31.03(5) (d) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans31.03(5) (d) -BR&H RHSshall notify an appli
cantin writing of all deficiencies in an application, and
thereasons for a denial.

SecTioN 11. Trans 31.03 (6) (a) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans31.03(6) (a) An application which has been
deniedby BR&H RHSin accordance with sub. (5) (b) 1.
may be resubmitted in compliance with this section.

SecTioN 12. Trans 31.03 (6) (b) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans31.03(6) (b) An application which has been
deniedbyBR&H RHSin accordance with sub. (5) (b) 2.
or 3. may be resubmitted with the additional information
identifiedin BR&H's RHS’s letter denying the original
application.

SecTioN 13. Trans 31.03 (6) (c) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans31.03(6) (c) An application which has been
deniedby BR&H RHSin accordance with sub. (5) (b) 4.
or 5. may not baesubmitted until after the sanctions
imposedby s. Tans 31.07 (3) have expired.

SecTion 14, Trans31.03 (8) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans31.03(8) Any permit issued by the department
shallexpire on the date specified by BR&HS In no
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SecTioN 15. Trans 31.04 (1) (h) 2. of the administra
tive code is amended to read:

Trans 31.04 (1) (h) 2. All active grade—crossing
warningdevices are functional and can be operated by
the equipmeniproposed to be used unless BR&HS
waivesthis requirement in writing on the permit.

SecTioN 16. Trans 31.04 (1) (k) Jof the administra
tive code is amended to read:

Trans31.04(1) (k) 1. -AnMaintenance of an estab
lishedescrow account approved by the departrtiit
a Wisconsinfinancial institution for the deposit of all
amountgeceived from buyers iadvance ticket sales.

SecTioN 17. Trans 31.04 (1) (k) 2f the administra
tive code is amended to read:

Trans31.04(1) (k) 2. A financial instrument, includ
ing a bond, a certificate of deposit, or an irrevocable letter
of credit, from a Wsconsin financial institution in an
amountsuficient to refund the expected advance pay
mentsfor service and department administrative cobts
processingefundsin the event that the excursion is not
operatedfor any reason. _The financial instrument
describedn this subdivision shall be establisheddwor
of or made payable to the stafer the benefit of any
buyerwho does not receive a refund if performance of the
eventfor which a ticket has been purchased has been can
celledor rescheduled. An applicant shall file with the
departmentany agreement, instrument, or otligrcu
mentnecessary to enforce the commitment against the
sponsoror any relevant 3rd party

SecTion 18. Trans 55.02 (2m) of the administrative
codeis created to read:

Trans55.02(2m) “Approach” means areas beyond
the runway end intendetb provide safe navigable air
space for aircraft arrivals and departures to faoich a
landingfacility.

SecTioN 19. Trans 55.06 (3) (a) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans 55.063) (a) An airport owner shall maintain
clearand safe runway protection zones as described in
FAA advisory circular 150/5300-13jrport Design, as
amendedexcept for runway lighting fixtures, markers
andmetrological instruments whose locations fixed
by their functional purposes or a structure approved by
the FAA. The owner shall establigbositive control of
the runway protection zones through the acquisition of
feetitle oravigationeasement. The owner shall prevent
the erection or creation of structure or place of public
assemblyn the runway protection zone.

SecTioN 20. Trans 55.06 (4) (a) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans55.06(4) (a) A public airport owner shall adopt
thefollowing ordinances within 6 months after-receipt of

eventshall a permit expire later than December 31 of the asample-ordinanceceiving noticdrom the secretary:

yearin which the application proposes operationdot
mence.

SecTioN 21. Trans 55.06 (8) (c) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:
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Trans55.06(8) (c) The airport layout plan anehch 3038resolution authorizing power of attorney undber
amendmentievision or modification to the plan shia# 344, Stats., MV 3039 minors release, MV 3041 release of
subjectto the approval of the secretawhich-approval liability, MV 3044 evaluation of property damage, MV

shallbe-evidenced by the signature of a-duly-authorized 3045 evaluation of personal injuries, MV 3046 evalua

representativef thesecretary on-the face-of the-airport tion of motor vehicle damage, MV 3069 application for
layoutplan The airport owner may not make or permit self-insurance MV 3070 safety responsibilityself-

achange or alteration in the airport or in any of its facili insurancecertificate, MV 3100 notice oihcomplete
tiesother than in conformity with tharport layout plan report,MV 3128 installment agreement to pay damages,
asapproved by the secretary if the changealterations MV 3343 compliance notification, MV 3347 engancy
might adversely déct the safetyutility or efiiciency of vehicle involvement, MV 3384 safetyesponsibility

the airport. information, MV 3385 informational letter to injured
SecTION 22. Trans 56.04 (3) (b) 2f the administra party,and MV 3387 reinstatemeinistructions, MV 4000

tive code is repealed and recreated to read: Wisconsinmotor vehicle accidemeport. Forms may be
Trans56.04(3) (b) 3. Latitude and longitude coordi  obtainedfree of chage, from Wsconsin Department of

natesof the proposed structure. TransportationJraffic Accident Section,.®. Box 7919,
SecTioN 23. Trans 56.04 (3) (b) 4f the administra Madison,WI 53707-7919.

tive code is repealed. SecTioN 29. Trans100.03 (3) of the administrative
SecTioN 24. Trans 56.04 (3) (b) 5. to 9. of the admin  codeis amended to read:

istrativecode are renumberedans 56.04 (3) (b) 4. to 8. Trans100.03(3) The department shall assume that
SecTioN 25. Trans56.05 (1) of the administrative  all accident reports it receives from enforcement agen

codeis amended to read: ciesor operators meet the reporting criteria of s. 346.70
Trans56.05(1) All marking and lighting shall b (1), Stats., or the minimum requirements for safety

accordancewith the -standards-prescribed-in-th&AF responsibilityact under s.-343.1244.12 Stats. An acei

publication;/AC70/7460=1H;"Obstruction Marking-and dentreport filed by a police agency fan accident that
Lighting,"as-amendethtest AA obstruction marking is not reportable shall beturned to the reporting agency
andlighting standardsThe applicant shall comply with A report from another source fan accident that is not

designatedrAA and FCC marking and lighting. reportableshall be discardedlIf the department deter
SecTioN 26. Trans 57.04 (1) (b) of the administrative mines from credible evidence received, whiclould
codeis amended to read: includeproperty damage estimates or sighed statements,

Trans57.04(1) (b) A displaced threshold shall be thatan accident that has been abstracted aspadriv
markedsimilar to attached diagram B for runways with er’s record is not reportable, the accident will not be
otherthan paved surfaces. Runways with paved surfacesncludedin a public abstract of the driverdriver record
shallbe markedn accordance with the latdAA advi- maintainedunder s. 343.23, Stats.

sory-circular-150/5340-1G,"Standardsfdkirport SecTioN 30. Trans 100.07 (1) (note) of the adminis
Markings,” September 27, 1998arking standardsin trative code is repealed.

addition,if the runway is lighted,-the-displactdeshold SecTioN 31. Trans 100.07 (2) (a) of the administra
it shaII be lighted in accordance thMEadvlsep,Lcweu tive code is amended to read:

g Trans100.07(2) (a) If the departmerdetermines

System—September—s—LQJ—S—LLapphm.lewm%ensny that one or more people involved in an accident were
runwaylighting-systems-and-medium-intensity-systems uninsuredthe department may mail evaluation reports to
thelatest RA lighting standards all other persons involved in the accident—The-date on

SecTioN 27. Trans 57.05 (2) (f) of the administrative WMGhmedepaﬁmenLﬂpsLmallse\;ahaauewmpe#ts% any

codeis amended to read:

Trans57.05(2) (f) FRIFR and VFR trdic consider subseenen—ﬂ%depanmem—shaihau—th&evawaﬁen
ations. A certificate of site approval may be denied if the reportsto-the-address-provided-in-the-accidentreport.

proposedsite underlies the airspada the primary SecTion 32. Trans 100.07 (2) (bfintro.) and 2.
approacharea for an instrument approaehd the trdic (intro) of the administrative code are consolidated,
patternaltitude conflicts with published altitudes for the renumberedrans 100.07 (2) (b) (intro.) and amended to
approach. read:

SecTioN 28. Trans 100.01 (2) (note) of the adminis Trans 100.07(2) (b) (intro.) In determining the
trative code is amended to read: amountof security required:-2.—Thhedepartment-may

Trans 100.01(2) (note) _For purposes of accident shallconsider an evaluation report filed with the depart
reporting.at least one catruck, bus, or motorcycle must mentmore-than-21 days-after the mailing-datemeets
bein transport for the department to consider the accidentall of the following requirements:
reportable.For information on occupational licenses, see SecTioN 33. Trans100.07 (2) (b) 1. of the adminis
s.Trans 17.03 (2) (k). Forms used in this chapter are MV trative code is repealed.
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SecTioN 34. Trans 100.07 (2) (b) 2. a. and b. of the Trans106.02(12) “School” means an institution pro
administrativecode are renumberedans 100.07 (2) (b)  viding one or moref the programs defined in sub.(4),

1m.and 2m. (5), (6) or{A)(8) and authorized under s. 345.60, Stats.
SectioN 35. Trans100.07 (5) of the administrative SecTiON 44. Trans 106.03 (3) (a) of the administra
codeis amended to read: tive code is amended to read:

Trans100.07(5) Thedepartment shall make a deter Trans106.03(3) (a) Only one group dynamics fiaf
minationof the amount of security required for an acci safety school program maecertified in each WTC dis
dentwithin 90-days-of receiving-asmccident reporbne trict unless the department determines that there is a need
yearof the date of the acciderdr at such later date as  for additional programs in a district. This paragraph does
individual circumstances of an accident may require.  not applyto a program provided by an accredited institu

SecTioN 36. Trans100.07 (6) (b) 2. of the admiris  tion of higher education operated by a federally recog

trative code is repealed. nizedAmerican Indian tribe or band in this state.
SecTioN 37. Trans100.07 (6) (b) 5. of the adminis SecTioN 45. Trans 106.03 (4) (a) of the administra
trative code is created to read: tive code is amended to read:
Trans100.07(6) (b) 5. Theuninsured has complied Trans106.03(4) (a) Only one multiple éénder traf
with neither Tans 100.12 nor 100.13. fic safety school program may be certified in each WTC
SecTioN 38. Trans 100.08 (7) (b) of the administra  district unless the department determines that there is a
tive code is amended to read: needfor additional programs in a district. Thiaragraph
Trans100.08(7) (b) More than one year after the date doesnot apply to a program provided by an accredited
of deposit or date of suspension, whichever-is leaer institution of highereducation operated by a federally
lier, has passed and no notice of the commencement of aecognizedAmerican Indian tribe or band in this state.
courtaction has been filed by a party in interdatcalcu SecTIoN 46. Chapter Tans 13 (title) of the adminis
lating the time period under this subsection, any period trative code is amended to read:
of time a claimant was stayed from commencing an CHAPTER TRANS 113
actionagainst the owneoperator or bond because of a ADMINISTRA TIVE SUSPENSION OF
bankruptcyproceeding may not be considered. OPERATING PRIVILEGE FOR OPERA TING
SecTionN 39. Trans100.10 (7) of the administrative A MOT OR VEHICLE WITH A PROHIBITED
codeis amended to read: ALCOHOL CONCENTRA TION
Trans 100.1@7) Hearings shall be informaHear OR A DETECTABLE AMOUNT OF A
sayand documentary evidence may be receivethby RESTRICTED CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE

hearingexaminer and relied upon as the basis for a deci SecTioN 47. Trans 1.3.01 ofthe administrative code
sion. TelephonetestimonyTestimony of persons is amended to read:

involved in the accident may-ndite permitted by tele Trans 113.01 Purpose and scopéeAs authorizedby
phone, electronic_submission of documents, or other s.85.16 (1), Stats., the purpose of this chapter is to-estab
remotecommunication method lish the departmerg’ administrative interpretation of s.
SecTioN 40. Trans 100.18 (1) (e) of the administra  343.305(7) and (8), Stats., relating to arrest for operating
tive code is amended to read: with a prohibited alcohol concentrati@n a detectable
Trans100.18(1) (e) More than2® years from the  amountof a restrictedontrolled substancadministra
entrydate of the judgment have elapsed. tive suspension of operating privilege and reviews there
SecTION 41. Trans106.02 (4) of the administrative  for. Section343.305 (7) (a), Stats., authorizes the depart
codeis repealed. mentto administratively suspertbe operating privilege
SecTIoN 42. Trans 106.02 (1) of the administrative  of a person whose test results indicate the presence of a
codeis amended to read: detectableamount of a restrictecbntrolled substance in
Trans 106.02 (11) “Satisfactory driving record”  thepersors blood or a prohibited alcohol concentration.
meansa driving record that doasot contain moving SecTioN 48. Trans 1.3.03 (intro.) of the administra
violations which result in more than 6 demerit points tive code is amended to read:
within a one year period, by daiéviolation, or does not Trans 113.03 Law enforcement officer actions and
indicatethat the applicant was, within one yday date information providedto driver. (intro.) If a person is
of violation, causally negligent in 2 or more fiatolli- tested for alcohol concentration or presence of a

sionsor does notontain a conviction for OWI or any restrictedcontrolled substancen accordance with s.
OWI-relatedchage within one yearOut—of-state traf 343.305,Stats., and tesesults indicate a prohibited alco
fic convictions and accidents shall be treated as thoughhol concentration or presence of a restricted controlled
theyoccurred in Visconsin. substancethe law enforcement fiéer shall:

SecTioN 43. Trans106.02 (12) of the administrative SecTioN 49. Trans 13.03 (1) of the administrative
codeis amended to read: codeis repealed.




2015 Senate Bill 360 -5- 2015Wisconsin Act

SecTioN 50. Trans 1.3.04 (3) (c) of the administra Trans 118.01(note) Authority for this chapter can be
tive code is amended to read: foundat s. 343.247 (2), Stats--Ferms-used-in-this-chapter

Trans113.04(3) (c) Whether the person had a prehib  are MV/3555-Employer Notification-Customer-Agree
ited alcohol concentration or a detectable amount of a mentandM\V3556 Employe Enroliment Request. These
restrictedcontrolled substancat the time theoffense forms are-available from-the MEonsin-Department of

allegedlyoccurred. Transportation Bureauof Driver Services,.® Box
SecTion 51. Trans 13.04 (3) (e) of the administra 7917 Madison.WI-53707.
tive code is amended to read: SecTion 57. Trans 18.03 ofthe administrative code

Trans113.04(3) (e) If one or more tests were admin s amended to read:
isteredin accordance with s. 343.305, Stats., whether 1.0 118.03 Employer notification application
eachof the test results for those tests indicate the personrequirements Emplover notification isobtained

gﬁqdoa n%?21'?ge?r.catlggi‘ﬂn?%lezntra;'otign%;a detectable throughthe system used to access plblic abstract of
u St SUbsS - : the driver's driving record maintained under313.23,
SecTion 52. Trans 1.3.04 (8) of the administrative - e
codeis amended to read: Stats. An _apphcatlon for the-employernotification-pro
grampublic abstract request systahmll be made to the

Trans113.04(8) If at any time the person submits d " u ¢ ‘ved by the d " ‘
written evidence from a facility certified by the state-lab epartmentipon forms prescribed by the department,

oratory of hygiene and meeting the requirements of s. shallbe-accompanied by_ the-requ |ed_ ees-as setforth in
885.235(1), Stats.indicating the person did not have a and shall include such information as the

prohibitedalcohol concentration or a detectable amount dePartmenteasonably requires._The department may
of a restricted controlled substantee suspension will ~ @ssignthese duties to a 3rd—party designee.

bevacated. SecTioN 58. Trans 1.8.04 ofthe administrative code
SecTioN 53. Trans 1.3.04(9) (intro.) of the adminis is amended to read:
trative code is amended to read: Trans 118.04 Employer Customer account-codes

Trans113.04(9) (intro.) If the examiner finds to a numbers. (1) IssuANCE. The department shall issue an
reasonableertainty byevidence that is clesgatisfactory employera customerccount-codaumberupon receipt
and convincing that the criteria in 843.305 (8) (b), of a properly completed-employer-notification-customer
Stats. for administrative suspension have not been-satis dataaccessaagreement form and any other information
fied, or that the person did not have a prohibited alcohol thatthe department reasonably requires

concentratioror a detectable amount afrestricted con (2) Usace. The department may require that the

trolled substanceat the time the dénse allegedly  employeruse the-employaustomemccount-codaum

occurred: ber for purposes of identification and invoicing prece
SecTioN 54. Trans 13.04 (10) (intro.) of thadmin dures.

istrativecode is amended to read: SecTion 59. Trans 1.8.05 (intro.) of the administra

Trans 1.3.04(10) (intro.) If the examiner findsto a  tjye code is amended to read:
reasonableertainty byevidence that is clesgatisfactory Trans 118.05 -Employer notification—customer

andconvincing that the criteria for administrative sUS  Elactronic DMV records service data accesagree-
pensiorhave been satisfied and that the person had a PO ment form. (intro.) The employer shall subrin

h|b|tetd_ zattlcioltcolﬁ]cgntr%tl?n cc;rﬁdae{r:ectt_abletr?m&unt of employematification-customea data accesmyreement
arestncteccontrolied sunstan € ime the tense form and any other information that tHepartmentea

allegediyoccurred: sonablyrequiresunder any of the following situations:
SecTioN 55. Trans 18.01 ofthe administrative code S 60. T 1g05 1) of th g inistrati
is amended to read: =CTION 60. Trans 18. (1) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans 118.01 Purpose and scopeThe purpose of hen th | : bmitti
this chapter is teestablish an employer notification pro Trans118.05(1) When the employer is submittiag

gramto permit an employer to register the name of an °figinalapplication forenroliment in the-employer-neti
employeemployeeand be notified by the department ficationprogrampublic abstract request system

whenevera conviction or suspension, revocation,-can ~ SECTION 61. Trans 18.05 (2) of the administrative
cellation, disqualification or out-of-service order is codeis repealed. o _
recordedbn the driving record of the tonsin licensed SecTioN 62. Trans 18.05 (3) of the administrative

employeemployeeand any other driving record informa  codeis amended to read: .
tion that the department may reasonably include in this ~ Trans118.05(3) When the employer changes its

program. agencyname-or-address,-or-both
SecTioN 56. Trans 1.8.01 (note) of the administra SecTionN 63. Trans 18.05 (4) of the administrative

tive code is amended to read: codeis amended to read:
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Trans 118.05 (4) When the employer requests a
renewalof registratiorfor the-employer-notification-pro
cedurepublic abstract request system

SecTioN 64. Trans 18.06 (title) of theadministra
tive code is amended to read:

Trans 118.06 (title) Employe Employee enroll-

ment request form
SecTioN 65. Trans 1.8.06 (1) of the administrative

codeis amended to read:
Trans118.06(1) EmpPrLoYE EMPLOYEE ENROLLMENT.

An employer may enrolan -employeemployeein the
employernotification program by-submitting-a-written
requesto-the-departmemntering the employesinfor-

mationonline througtthe public abstract request system

SecTiON 66. Trans 1.8.06 (2) of the administrative
codeis repealed.

SecTioN 67. Trans 18.07 ofthe administrative code
is amended to read:

Trans 118.07 Withdrawal of employesemployees
and employers. (1) -EvPLoYE EMPLOYEE WITHDRAWAL.

An employer may withdraw an-emplogenployee, and
shall withdraw a former employedérom the employer

notification program by-submitting-a-written-request to
the-department.Thevritten-request-shallcontain-the

. . )
removing the employee from the employgrpublic
abstractrequest system online roster

(2) BvPLOYERWITHDRAWAL. An employer may with
drawfrom theemployer notification program by submit
ting a-writtenrequest tahe department. The request shall
include the employes name, account code, and any
otherinformation the department reasonably requires.

SecTioN 68. Trans 1.8.08 (1) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans 118.08 (1) EMPLOYER INITIAL ENROLLMENT.
The department shall register aemployer in the
employemotification program upon receipt of a properly
completedemployernotificatiorcustomerdata access
agreementorm togetherwith-the-properfe€he regis

tration of an employer in the public abstract request sys
tememployer notification program shall-be-issuedtifier
calendawear-ands-valid-only-during-the-calendar-year

_6_
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who does noteturn therenewdbrm-and-fedoy the date
providedin the notice may be removed from the program.
Therenewalfee fothe-employer-notification-program is
$20per-account code-assigned-to-the-employer

SecTion 70. Trans 1.8.08 (3) to (6pf the adminis
trative code are repealed.

SecTioN 71. Trans 1.8.09 ofthe administrative code
is repealed and recreated to read:

Trans 118.09 Payment.Employers shall make pay
ments,in a manner determined by the department, at the
time of requesting information.

SecTioN 72. Trans 1.8.10 ofthe administrative code
is amended to read:

Trans 118.10 Failure tocomply with terms of pro-

gram. The department may-notprovide-employer-notifi
cationdocuments-to-an-employsuspend or terminate

accesdo employer notificationf the employer has failed
to comply with any of the provisionsf this chapter
including, but not limited to, paying any-invoice fee
whendue.

SecTion 73. Trans118.11 of the administrative code
is repealed.

SecTiON 74. Trans 18.12 (1) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans118.12(1) CoNTENT. The employenetifica-
tion-documenivill contain-all-of the followingnforma-
tion: be provided with an electronic cop¥the employ
ee’scurrent driving record.

SecTioN 75. Trans 18.12 (1) (a) to (f) of the admin
istrativecode are repealed.

SecTIoN 76. Trans 18.12 (2) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans118.12(2) Source. The source of the informa
tion suppliedto the employer-on-the netification-decu
mentshall be limited to the data retained and available in
the departmens computedatabase for holders ofigy
consindriver's licenses-or-identification-cards

SecTioN 77. Trans 18.12 (3) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans 18.12(3) WHEN iSSUEDNOTIFIED. Employer
Electronic notification documents wilbe -issuedoro-
vided when there is-any-changetivity described in s.

for which-issued. For-each-account code-issued-to anTrans 118.01 in the driver record maintained by the

empleyemh&te%haMHZO—ﬁe#an—appheanen;sub

submﬂteden@#aﬁe@u#lemam in eﬂact for 4 years

unlessterminated early by the department or employer

SecTioN 69. Trans 1.8.08 (2) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans118.08(2) RENEwWAL. At least-3060days prior
to theexpiration of-an-employer notification-custonaer
dataaccessagreement formthe department shall-mail to
thelastknown-address abtify the employer—a-notiasf

thedate upon which the-employeregistration fee-must
be-paid-and-theew-employer-notificatiopustomedata

accessagreement form must breturned. An employer

departmenfor an enrolled-driveemployee

SecTioN 78. Trans 18.12 (3) (note) of thadminis
trative code is amended to read:

Trans 18.12(3) (note) No notification will be pro
vided upon initial enrollment. Employers may obtain
driver abstracts when hiring-employemployeesinder
ch. Trans 195.

SecTioN 79. Trans 18.13 (title) of theadministra
tive code is amended to read:

Trans 118.13 (title) Employe Employee and
employerresponsibilities.

SecTioN 80. Trans 18.13 (1) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:
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Trans 131.02 (39) “Recognized repair facility”

TiES. Nothing in this chapter shall be construed to relieve meansa franchised new car dealerather business with

the employe employee from the driver notification
requirementslescribed under s. 343.245 (2), Stats.
SecTion 81. Trans 18.14 ofthe administrative code
is amended to read:
Trans 118.14 Construction ofthis rule. Nothing in

this chapter shall be construed to relieve the applicant for

anemployer-notification-documeatdriver recordrom
submittinga complete application-with-ttoe payment of

appropriatfees described in this chapterthe event of
a conflict between the provisions of ctrais 195 and the
provisionsof this chapterthe provisions of this chapter
shallcontrol.

SecTioN 82. Trans 130.03 (1) (g) of the administra
tive code is amended to read:

Trans 130.031) (g) The signature of the person or

a Wisconsin salesax number that performs emission
repairsas a regular part of its businesgivities-andthat
employsat least one recognized automotisnmission
repairtechnician, and that is in goathnding with the
departmentind in compliance with this chapter and s.
110.20,Stats

SecTioN 88. Trans131.02 (45) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans 131.02 (45) “Technical assistance center”
meansither a separate contractor or subcontrdatik
ity or a portion of an inspection station which, under the
direction of a master automotitechnician, is equipped
to perform both emission inspections and complete-diag
nosticevaluations of nonexempt vehicles.

SecTioN 89. Trans131.02 (54) of the administrative

if applicable, the signature of anyone authorized to sign codeis amended to read:

for the applicant, including a health care specialist. A sig
natureunder this paragraph includes an electrsigoa
ture,as defined in s. 13711(8), Stats

SecTion 83. Trans 131.01 (2) (note) of the adminis
trative code is amended to read:

Trans131.01(2) (note) Forms used in this chapter are
MV 2016, substitute renewal notice;-MV-2470,-vehicle
inspectionreport;MV 2472, application for letter of tem
poraryexemption from emission test requirements; MV
2588, exchangedengine-certificate; - MV-2594,quality
assuranc@spection-reporiCopies catve obtained from
theWisconsin Department ofr@nsportation, Dealer and
Agent Section, P O. Box 7909, Madison, WI
53707-7909.

SecTioN 84. Trans 131.02 (15) (note) of the adminis
trative code is amended to read:

Trans131.02(15) (note) All references made to the
FederaRule in this document are40 CFR Part 51Sub

partS Inspection/Maintenance Program Requirements;

Trans131.02(54) “Vehicle inspection reportheans
a-serially-numberedocument issued at an inspection sta
tion or authorizednspection facility or technical assist
ancecenter or by an inspector designated by the depart
mentto perform the functions af technical assistance
centerat the time of vehicle inspection, indicating that the
vehiclehas been inspected in accordawih the provi
sionsof this chapterand may include data reporteléc
tronically.

SecTioN 90. Trans131.03 (6) (d) 5. of the adminis
trative code is amended to read:

Trans131.03(6) (d) 5. If the inspectiomomputer
systemis not able todownload the vehicle OBD Il
records,the OBD inspectiorshall be aborted, and the

vehicleshall bereinspected-with-an- OBD-H-inspection in

aseparate-inspection-facility inspection-lane
SecTioN 91. Trans131.03 (12) of the administrative

codeis amended to read:
Trans131.03(12) RECONSTRUCTEDAND HOMEMADE

Final Ruledated November 5, 1992, as amended throughveHicLEs. Any nonexempt vehicle registered as recon

Januaryl,2001April 7, 2006
SecTioN 85. Trans131.02 (24) of the administrative

codeis amended to read:

Trans 131.02(24) “Inspection station” means an
inspectionfacility operated by a partgr a subcontractor
of the partyunder contract with the department for the
purpose of conducting vehicle emissiomspections
requiredby s. 1.0.20, Stats.

SecTioN 86. Trans131.02 (38) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans131.02(38) “Recognized automotivemission

structedor homemade under s. 341.268, Stats., shall be
inspectedor compliancewith requirements applicable

to the model year of the vehicle as indicated on the
vehicle’sregistrationdocuments, unless the owner-both
requestshat the vehicle be inspected by engine year and

providesa-completed-MV/2588 -exchanged-engine-certi
fication-form; -tothewaiver-investigatorln addition, the

vehicle owner shall locate the engimaimber on the
enginefor purposes of engine year verification by the
waiverinvestigator

SecTion 92. Trans 131.03 (15) (ajintro.) of the

repairtechnician’means a person who has received and administrativecode is amended to read:

has proof of formal training in both diagnosis aapair

Trans131.03(15) (a) (intro.) The operator of each

of automotive engines and related systems and who is invehicle inspected shall receiva vehicle inspection

good standing with the department and in compliance
with this chapter and s10.20, Stats

SecTioN 87. Trans131.02 (39) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

report;M\-2470,at the conclusion of thaspection. The
vehicleinspection report dataay also be reported elec
tronically. The inspection report, or the vehicle inspec
tion report data reported electronicakyall indicate:
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SecTioN 93. Trans 131.03 (15) (b) of the administra
tive code is amended to read:

Trans131.03(15) (b) Each operator of a vehicle fail
ing or rejectinghe inspection shall receive an inspection
report supplement containing repaieinspection and
waiverapplication instructions, as well as information on
the possible causes @dilure or rejectiorfound during
theinspection.

SecTioN 94. Trans 131.0315) (c) of the administra
tive code is amended to read:

Trans131.03(15) (c) Each operator of a vehicle fail
ing or rejectingthe initial inspection shall receive a list of
recognizedepair facilities by areahich includes infor
mationrequired under s.rins 131.15. This listing may
includeotherconsumer information useful in obtaining
vehicleemission repair service.

SecTioN 95. Trans 131.07 (1) (c) of the administra
tive code is amended to read:

Trans131.07(1) (c) The operator presents payment
to the contractor of a monetary fee-as-determiiied
requiredby contract.

SecTioN 96. Trans131.08 (2) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans131.082) AppLicaTION. The department shall
provide an application form, MVD2472, on whidhe
vehicleowner or lesseshall state-theihis or hemame,
permanenaddress, temporary address, if used, and day
time telephone number and may allow applicatioarig
othermannerThe vehicle owner or lessee shd#ntify
thevehicle involved, provide the reason for requesting a
letter of temporary exemption, certify that the vehigle
unavailablefor emission inspection, and state tiee
whenthe vehicle will again be operated within &éon-
sin county subject to the emission inspection require
mentsof this chapter

SecTion 97. Trans 131.1 (1) (a) of the administra
tive code is amended to read:

Trans131.11(1) (a) All contractor and subcontractor
inspectionfunctions, including those occurring at the
inspectionstations, other authorized inspection facilities,
technical assistance centers or ofheility by an inspec
tor designated by thédepartment to perform the functions
of a technical assistance centerd vehicles used to con
ductremote sensing, shall be audited oruascheduled
basis,ata minimum, according to the frequency estab
lishedin the federal rule.

SecTioN 98. Trans 131.15 (3) (b) of the administra
tive code is amended to read:

Trans131.15(3) (b) Beginning in the third montf
thevehicle emission inspection program, the contractor
shall produce a summary report of the performance of
local repair facilities that have repaired vehicles for+ein
spection. The report shall be provided to the motorist at
the time of initial vehicle emission inspection failure.
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Thereportshall-be-updated-on-a-quarterly basisiade

availableon the contractds Internet site

SecTioN 98m. Trans 139.06 (8) of the administrative
codeis repealed.

SecTioN 99. Trans 142.07 (4) (e) of the administra
tive code is created to read:

Trans142.07(4) (e) 1. Each dealer maintains a-per
manenffacility in this state in the mannegquired by sub.
(1), except as provided in subd. 2.

2. The department may exempt a dealer from the
facility requirement in subd. 1., but not from any other
requirementof state lawif the dealer is selling recre
ationalvehicles at a rally or show sponsored by an estab
lished state, national, or internationakecreational
vehicleassociation with a minimum membership of 100
members.An exemption under this paragraph may not
be granted by the departmentore than once in any
4-yearperiod. Anylicense issued by the department
containingthe exemption described in thimragraph
shallbe limited to one specific event and may not exceed
10days’ duration. An exemption granted under this-para
graphwill not exempt a dealer from geograplsiales
restrictionscontained in a dealer franchise agreement or
otherprivate contractual obligation.

SecTioN 100. Chapter Tans 145 of the administra
tive code is repealed.

SecTioN 101. Trans146.04 (4) of the administrative
codeis repealed.

SecTioN 102. Trans 157.05 (1) (note) of the adminis
trative code is amended to read:

Trans157.051) (note) Forms MV1, Application for
Title/RegistrationMV/2493 MV2488, Vehicle Transfer
and Odometer -DisclosureMileage Statement, and
MV2790, Trustee'sApplication for Certificate of ifle,
canbe ordered from DOT Materials Management, 3617
Pierstorff, Madison, W153704 or (608) 246-3262 or
obtainedat a motor vehicle services centein cases
involving the sale ofitled vehicles, the Odometer Bis
closureStatement on the reversiele of the certificate of
title should be used.

Section 103. Trans 175.09 of the administrative
codeis repealed.

SecTioN 104. Trans 178.03 (1) (intro.) of the admin
istrativecode is amended to read:

Trans 178.0%1) (intro.) Except as provided in sub.
(2), as provided in 49 CFR67-20part 367, subpart B
feesfor registrationyear 2010 and thereafter are as fol
lows:

SecTion 105. Trans 200.07 (2) (title) of the adminis
trative code is amended to read:

Trans 200.072) (title) SGN DESCRIPTIONDESIGN

SecTioN 106. Trans 200.07 (2) (intro.) of the admin
istrativecode is created to read:

Trans200.07(2) (intro.) For highways open to public
travel, signs shaltonform to the following requirements:
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SecTioN 107. Trans 200.072) (a) of the administra
tive code is amended to read:

Trans200.07(2) (a) The sign shall consist of a white
rectanglewith longer dimension vertical, having green
messagea green arrowf required under this section,
anda blue and white international symbol for the barrier—
free environments. The sign-mayall be reflective-or
non=reflective

SecTioN 108. Trans 200.07 (2m) of the administra
tive code is created to read:

Trans200.07(2m) ALTERNATIVE SIGN DESIGN. For
parkinglots, signs shall be of the design unsigb. (2) or
adesign containing all of the following:

(&) The signshall contain the international symbol
for accessibility the internationakymbol for barrier—
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Trans 210.02 Applicability. The procedures-ithis

This chapter shall be applied to projects being considered
for enumeration as major highway projects bydbpart
ment.

SecTion 115. Trans 210.03 (4) of thadministrative
codeis repealed.

SecTioN 116. Trans 210.05 (intro.) of the administra
tive codeis renumbered rans 210.05 and amended to
read:

Trans 210.05 Minimum_benefitrequirement. Pre

posedmajor highway projects-havintggaffic flowor
safetydeficiencies-shall receive-a-minimum-requirement
scoreof-10-pointswill require a benefit—cost analysis

consistentvith the departmers’best practicenethodol
ogies Only thesghoseprojects generating a benefit—

free environments (wheelchair symbol on a square), or acostratio of at least 1.6hall be eligible for recommenda

visually similar symbol. The symbol shdle within a
squarenot less than 5 inches on a side.

(b) The sign shall contain eithgreen or blue text on
awhite background or white text @anblue background.

(c) The sign shall contain text stating “disabled park
ing,” “handicappegarking,” “reserved parking,” or the
amountof the forfeiture for parking in violation dhe
sign.

SecTioN 109. Trans200.07 (4) of the administrative
codeis repealed.

SecTion 110. Trans 206.03 (@) (d) of the adminis
trative code is amended to read:

Trans206.03(11) (d) No Except as provided in s.
86.31(4), Stats.nofederal aid funds shall be used as the
local match for an eligible project.

SecTion 111. Trans 207.02 (3) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans207.02(3) In addition to complying with these
standardsit may be necessafgr constructing authori

tion to the transportation project®mmission. —faffic

lowi it sfied:
SecTioN 117. Trans 210.05 (1), (1) (note), (2) and (2)

(b) (note) of the administrative code are repealed.

SecTion 118. Trans 210.06 of the administrative
codeis repealed.

SecTioN 119. Trans 210.065 of the administrative
codeis created to read:

Trans 210.065 Measws. Thedepartment shall use
its best practices to evaluate ardommend major high
way projects to the transportation projects commission.
Best practice analytical techniques shall include a
detailedreviewof a project ability to enhance ¥&ton-
sin’s economy improve highway mobility and safety
minimize environmental impacts, and selw@mmunity
objectives. The measurement techniquesd to evalu
ate these goals is continually evolving and improving
with expanding data sources and analytical techniques.

tiesto obtain permits from federal agencies such as theThe evaluations expected to include the following goals

U.S. coast guard and the U.S.-army-corps-of engineersandobjectives:

Army Corps of Engineers
SecTioN 112. Chapter Tans 210 (title) of the admin
istrativecode is amended to read:
CHAPTER TRANS 210
MAJOR HIGHW AY PROJECT NUMERICAL-
EVALUA TION PROCESS

SecTion 113. Trans 210.01 of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans 210.01 Purposeln accordance with s. 85.05,
Stats. this chapter sets forthe process and criteria used
by the department to-numericalyyaluate projects cen
sideredfor enumeration. Thiprocess for evaluating
candidatemajor highway projects is used to advibe

transportatiorprojects commission-—This-chapestab
lishes-a—minimum-score-that-aproject-shall-meet or
exceedn-orderto-be-eligible for recommendatiorthe
i : ssion.
SecTion 114. Trans 210.02 of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

(1) IMPROVING HIGHWAY SAFETY. Major highway
projectsplay an important role in improving the safety of
Wisconsin'shighways. Reducing the number of fatali
tiesand injury crashes as well as the property and freight
lossesassociated with these crasl®a primary goal of
the department. A crash analysis shall be performed to
determinghe number and severity of the crasbblems
onthe afected highway

(2) ENHANCING WiSCONSIN'SECONOMY. Major high
way projects shall be evaluated to determine their ability
to enhancéNisconsins economy A key component is
estimatedower travel costs, which serve to incretise
competitivenessf existing businesses and enhands-W
consin’sability to maintain and compete for jobs. The
departmenshall use benefit—cost analysis procedures as
the primary foundation of this evaluation to determine
the economic viability of candidate projects. The bene
fit—costanalysis shalllemonstrate that the reductions in
travelcosts exceed the costs of design, constructioah,
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long—-termrehabilitation and maintenancests of the Trans233.1 (3) (b) 4. Whether the current and fore
facility. The analysis of reduced travel costs shall include casted congestion of the abutting highway is projected to
estimated travel timsavings, safety savings, and vehicle beworse than level of service“C,"as-determined-under

operatingcost savings. Additionallyhe analysis shall
carefully consider critical supply chain corridors to sup
port projects that are most critical for maintaining and
preservingan eficient and reliable network for manufac
turersand shippers. The economic analysis salzsib
considerthose areas of Wtonsin thatre projected to
have more growth inthe amount of employment and
tourism.

(3) IMPROVING TRAFFIC FLOW. Major highway proj
ectsplay a significant role in improving tifaf flow and
reducinghighway congestionReducing highway coen
gestionimproves highway @&tiency by reducing the
total hours of vehicle delaynd alsamproves travel reli
ability for individuals and businesses. An evaluation of
traffic flow needs on the corridor shall be used to demon

stratethe level and extent of recurring congestion and the

variability in nonrecurring congested conditions on the
corridor.Recurring congestion results from regular peak
period conditions where the roadway is inadequate for
thevolume ofvehicles. Nonrecurring congestion exists
when wide fluctuations in travel times occur due to

s Trans-210.081), within-the following“C.” Depart
mentengineers shall ussppropriate methodologies to
determinehe projected level of service that is predicted
to exist20 years from the year of the analysis

SecTioN 124. Trans252.06 (1) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans252.06(1) An escort vehicle which is a marked
police-squad—caror_unmarked police patrokehicle
equippedwith clearly visible red and bluaghting to the
front and rearas defined in s. 347.25 (1m) (a) and (b),
Stats.,is exempt from the vehicle,flag-and-signd

equipmentequirements of s.rans 252.05-(1)-and-(2).
Normal-policered-or-blue—emgency-lights-shall-be
deemedo-satisfy-the-warning-lampequirementof s.
Trans252.05(3)

Section 125. Trans 253.01 of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans 253.01 Purpose.The purpose of this chapter
is to establish standards and procedures for the issuance
of overweight and oversize permits for the transportation
of commodities and goods ini¥¢onsin, within 1 miles

eventssuch as incidents, bad weather conditions, specialof the Wsconsin—Michigan border and uparertain

eventsholiday trafic, and work zones.

(4) SERVING COMMUNITY OBJECTIVES. Overall com
munity support is critical for the proposed major highway
project. Thelevel of community support shall be dermon
stratedusingthe results of the comprehensive public out
reachand involvement that occurs during the detailed
environmentaldocument process (National Environ
mental Policy Act and/or Wéconsin Environmental
Policy Act).

(5) MINIMIZING ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACTS. The evalu

ation process recognizes that major highway projects careepyef—thasehaptepa—eepy—ef—eh—ﬁéns-%&—and—an

haveeffects on the quality of the human environment in

highways pursuant to s. 348.27 (9)-(&tats.
SecTion 126. Trans 253.02 of the administrative

codeis amended to read:

Trans 253.02 Definitions. Unless otherwise stated,
the definitions of words and phrasesda. 340.01 and
348.01(2), Stats., and srdns250.02 apply to this chap
ter. In this chapter‘permit” means multiple trip over
weightor oversize permits authorized under s. 348.27 (9)

(a) Stats%eh%ehadepe#n&pag&&e@pq&&eﬁ all

otherwritten—conditions—of movement-issued-by the

the regions they serve. The environmental evaluation department.

shallbe based on the results of the detailed environmental

documentprocess (National Environmental Policy Act
and/orWisconsin Environmental Policy Act).

SecTioNn 120. Trans 210.07 of the administrative
codeis repealed.

SecTion 121. Trans 210.08 of the administrative
codeis repealed.

SecTioN 122. Trans 233.08 (2) (c) ®f the adminis
trative code is amended to read:

Trans233.08(2) (c) 5. State trunk highways and con
necting highways witlcurrentand forecasted congestion
projectedo be worse than levef serviceJG,Lasrdeter

SecTioN 127. Trans 253.04 (intro.) (exceptadns
253.04 (title)) and (1) of the administrative code are
repealed.

SecTioN 128. Trans 253.04 (1m) of the administra
tive code is created to read:

Trans253.04(1m) An application for a permit shall
be submitted to an issuing authority ofoem approved
by the department and in accordance with s. 348.27,
Stats., and shall include all requestedformation,
includingthe applicans electronic mail address.

SecTioN 129. Trans253.04 (2) of the administrative
codeis repealed.

SecTioN 130. Trans253.04 (3) of the administrative

“C” Department enqmeers shaII use appropriatemeth codeis amended to read:

odologiesto determine the projected level of service that

Trans253.04(3) The An applicationfor a permit
shall include thedate on which the applicant seeks to

is predicted to exis20 years from the year of the analysis
SecTioN 123. Trans 233.1 (3) (b) 4. of the adminis
trative code is amended to read:

havethe permit first become validpt more than 60 days
laterthan the date of application.
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SecTioN 131. Trans 253.04 (4) to (8) of the adminis
trative code are repealed.

SecTioN 132. Trans253.04 (9) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans253.04(9) FerAn application for a permit shall
include,for each local road or county highway-permitted
unders. Trans-253.06-(4pn whichthe applicant seeks
authority to operate, written proof that permissifor
operationhas been granted by tbfficer in chage of the
maintenancef the highway

SecTion 133. Trans 253.04 (10) of the administra
tive code is created to read:

Trans253.04(10) An application for a permit for the

2015Wisconsin Act

a written statement of route approval by th&oef in
chargeof maintenance of the other street or highway

SecTioN 137. Trans253.05 (2) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans253.05(2) TRANSPORTATIONIN LIMITED GEO-
GRAPHICAREA. The application may not seek authority to
transportany commaodityor goods on any highway
located more than 1 miles from the Wsconsin-
Michiganborder_or upon any highway or highwaute
not specified under s. 348.27 (9), Stats

SecTioN 138. Trans253.05 (5) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Tran3253 05(5) MAXIMUM GROSSWEIGH WEIGHT.

mentin any of the following ways:

(&) In person, at the departmententral dice.

(b) By mail, addressed to the departmemgntral
office.

(c) By facsimile machine tthe departmerg’over
sizeand overweight permit system.

SectioN 134. Trans 253.04 (10) (c) (note) (insert
beforeexisting Tans 253.04 notes 1 and 2) of the admin
istrativecode is created to read:

Trans253.04(10) (c) (note) Thigpermit is currently
not available online; howevethe department will accept
applicationssubmitted by facsimile machine.

SectioN 135. Trans 253.04 (notes 1 and 2)tbe
administrativecode are amended to read:

Trans 253.04 Permit application. (note 1)
Applicationsare availableipon request from the-Motor
CarrierServices-Sectio@versizeand OverweighPer
mit Unit Sectionof the Wsconsin Department ofr@ins-
portation, 4802 Sheboygan venue, FD. Box 7980,
Madison,WI 53707.

(note2) Permit application procedures are specified
in s. Trans 250.025. A permit applicationay be sub
mittedin person or by maibr facsimile machingo the
MotorCarrier-Services-Sectio@versize and Over

weight PermitUnit Section The-Motor-Carrier-Services
SectionOversize and OverweigRermit-UnitSectionof
theWisconsin Department ofransportations located at
4802 Sheboygan ¥enue;Reom-151,PO. Box 7980,
Madison,WI 53707.

SecTion 136. Trans 253.045 of the administrative
codeis created to read:

Trans 253.045 Permit amendments.

(1) An

applicationfor an amendment to a permit shall be made

to the issuing authority that issued the original permit.
(2) An application for an amendment may be made

164 OOOpounds gross welght

SecTioN 139. Trans253.06 (4) of the administrative
codeis repealed.

SecTioN 139m. Trans 253.06 (4m)f the administra
tive code is created to read:

Trans253.06(4m) CLAss“B” HIGHWAYS. The vehicle
is not operated upon a class “B” highwag classified in
accordancewvith s. 348.16, Stats., with a gross weight
exceedinghat permitted by statute atass “B” high
waysunless written permission has first been obtained
from the oficer in chage of the maintenance of the high
way.

SecTioN 140. Trans253.06 (6) of the administrative
codeis amended to read:

Trans253.06(6) PERMIT CARRIED ON VEHICLE. The
driver carries the permit—with—attached local-road
approvallettersin the vehicle and available for inspec
tion by any police dfcer, representative of the depart
mentor any local authority or person in charof main
tainingthe highway being used.

SecTioN 141. Trans 253.06 (16) of the administra
tive code is amended to read:

Trans253.06 (16) AVERSEWEATHERAND ROAD CON-
DITIONS. A permit is not valid during periodahen
adversaveather or road conditions, such as fog, smoke,
heavyrain, snow or ice, or wind velocjtympair the
safetyof a movement under the permit. The department
may suspend a permit or any of the conditions of a permit
becaus®f seasonal highway conditions.

SecTioN 142. Trans 253.065 (title) of the administra
tive code is amended to read:

Trans 253.065(title) Times of operation; permit
conditions.

SecTioN 143. Trans 253.0652) and (3) of the

in the same manner as an application for an original per administrativecode are repealed.

mit.

SecTioN 144. Trans 253.065 (4) of the administra

(3) The request shall specify the permit number of the tive code is amended to read:

permitto be amended.

Trans253.0654) The department-may-issue-a-permit

(4) If the request involves streets or highways other fortimes-otherthan-those-specified-in-sub-@)pr(3),

than those within thestate trunk highway system, the
applicationfor an amendment shall be accompartigd

unde@qraermnapyeweumstaneeswhen—m#}eegmon
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servedandmay impose additional conditions on a-per SecTioN 151. Trans315.03 (2) of the administrative
mit to promote theafe operation of the vehicle and load. codeis amended to read:
SecTioN 145. Trans310.01 (2) of the administrative Trans315.03(2) A person at least- 8 years old being
codeis amended to read: _ transportedin an authorizedemegency vehicle as
Trans310.01(2) This chapter applies the use of  definedin s. 340.03), Stats., when the vehicle is being
safetyrestraint systems or safety belts by children under operatedn the performancef official duties, may be
the age of 8, being transportedammotor vehicle.—Fhe  ansportedwithout a safety belt when the physical or
term-motor vehicléncludesbutis-notlimited-toaut i i
r?wes medicalneeds of the person make restrainsafety belt
. “2unreasonable.
SECTION 146. Trans 310.04 (1) and (2) of the admin SecTion 223. Trans 401.04 (28) of the administra
istrativecode are consolidated, renumbereah$ 310.04 . . ) .
tive code is amended to read:

andamended to read: )
Trans 310.04 No person subject the provisions of Trans401.04(28) "Section 404 permit” means a per

s.347.48 (2m) (c) and (4) (am), Stats., may transport am't issued by the U.S-anmy corps-of enginobmsy
child under the age Mm%metem;ehlelanless the Corpsof Engineersinder33 USC 1344f the clean water
child is-properly-restrained-ia child-safety-restraint sys act,as amended.

(gm) (e) and (4) (as) 4 Stats mailtranspgﬁ a eh Id whothe adm|n|strat|ve code are consohdated renumbered
Trans510.08 (2) and amended to read:

Trans510.08(2) A jobs guarantee with the local gov
safetyrestraint-systenor-a-safety beltransported in a  erningbody shall be part of the project agreement when

mannercompliant with s. 347.48 (4) (as), Stats deemecdhecessary by the department in order to protect
SecTIoN 147. Trans 310.04 (note) of the administra  the public interest. The local governing body shall, in

tive code is repealed. turn, be encouraged to develop a similar agreement with
SecTion 148. Trans310.05 (1) of the administrative  the economic development projecthe jobs guarantee

codeis amended to read: shallobligate the locagjoverning body to reimburse the

Trans310.05(1) A child under the age of &ho, departmenfor up to the full amount of the grant.if either

becaus®f a medical condition, body size or a physical of the following-occurs:—(aJFhe guaranteed-number of
disability, is incapable of being transported irclaild directjobs-associated-witthe economic-development
safety restraint system, may be transported without a projectdo not result withir8 years of the date the project
safetyrestraint system or safety belt providing: agreemenis executed.(b)_Thie
. . the guaranteediumber
S'TZCT'ON 149. Tran531.5 01 (2) of the administrative of direct jobsassociated with the economic development
codeis amended to read: . ; .
projectdo not exist-—75 years after the date the project

Trans 315.012) This chapter applies to all persons )
who are at least-8 years old and are subject to the safe agreements exec;uted. The base ””'f“ber of jobs 1o be
> : t usedfor comparison shall be established on tiae

belt installation and usage requirements of s. 347.48,

Stats. fundsare awarded. éfification of thenumber of direct
SecTion 150. Trans315.03 (1) of the administrative jobsassociated with the economic development project
codeis amended to read: shall be made utilizing information available from the

Trans315.03(1) A person who is at least @years departmenbf workforce developmerand other sources.
old is exempted from the provisions of s. 347.48 (2m),  SECTION 225 Effective dates. This act takes éfct
Stats.,if the person cannot be propergstrained in a  onthe day after publication, except as follows:
safety belt becausef a physical or medical condition (1) The treatment of sectiondns 146.044) of the
providing: administrativecode takes &ct on January 1, 2016.



http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/33%20USC%201344

